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·197. DR. 0 S. RAJHANS : Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES be plealed to Itate':

ca) whether the Food Corporation of India ttropoae8 to utilise coastal shtppio& to facilitate the movement of (oodarains ;

(b) if .0. tbo details thereof: and

(c) to wbat extent it will help tbe movement or roodlrafns to reach the tribal areas in the country speedily;

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN·
TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI
H. K. L. BHAGAT) :(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) It is proposed to move approximately 2.64 Jakb tonne. of wheat troln Kandle "and other Saurashtra Ports to Calcutta. Madras and Tuticorio by coastal

Ibippinl.

(c) Increased availability or wheat in Eastern aad Southern reaions will also faciUtate dis'ribution of (oodlrains in the Jotearated TribaJ Development Project areas.

DR. O. S. RAJHANS: There are report. tbat rotten fooe,rains have been distributed amongst tribals in different parts of the country, by PCI. I want to know from the hon. Minister wbether it il • fact; and if so. the reasons therefor.

SHRI H. K. L .. BRAGAT: I do not bave any lucb iDformltion with me at the moment. But we havo made «be arraole­
m.ot, viz. tbat iD tbe State Government thero should be a system of double-check-Inl. whether it is for PDS or lotcarated Tribal DevelopmeDt areas- tbo State Government should cbeck the quality of food,raiDs wben they are reJeased. If they Iro bot a.dllled, they will not b.t released.
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Government's policy is Dot to give rotten food. I meaD food which is not fit for consumption, anywhere.

DR. o. S. RAJ HANS : It i. well k.nown that (ooqraios Ict sopilt duo to moisture while tbey are beina carried by shi PI As such. is it a wise move to carry them by ships to different par ts of tbo country ; wbat arc tbe reasons wby tbey are beina carried by ships? Was there aoy difficulty in aettina them transported by rail or road?

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT: The obvious reason fs this. The Railways have been doina their job well. I must say. But tbe pressure of load on them is there.
Firstly. we require these foodgrains more quickly. Secondly. by rail it takes more time. Therefore, we have thougbt it more advisable and these stocks bave been lying in some cases (or more than a year. The demand in that area is more. So we thought it better to ship them more quickly. and utilize tbem (or various purposes, (or which they are required.

(Ttafl3/01/01f)

JUstice to Poor.

+
*198. SHRI VIJOY KUMAR

YADAV:

SHRI CHIRANJI LAL
SHARMA:

Will tbe Minister of LAW AND
JUSTICE be pleased to state:

<a> whether justice .is becoming beyond tbe reach of the poor and tbe resourcoless people; aDd

(b) ir 10, the steps beina taken by Government to make justice inexpensive. simple and swirt ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICB
(SHRI H. R. BHARDWAJ) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) The Government is fully conscious of the matter ,nd it bas taken steps ovor


the nan to provide e1fecuve aad speedy justlee to the people. Also, tbe study of judicial reforms bas been CDtnlsttd to tbe Law Commission. DecisioD as to tbe turdter atePI' in tbll' dir_dOG; w1U~~ be tak .. after the fOov .. .,..~_ .. ~e" ... iDed
the t"epOftl!- of· tbe·L •• Commisaion.

[rlMsliltlon)

SHal VIJOY KUMAR Y ADA V :
Mr. Speaker, Sir. tbe question which was laked bas Dot been answered. The bOD.
Minister is well aware tbat as days are pas_., it is beCOllllns iooce .. .o.l)' impo­
.sible for tho~ poor people to PI justice. bee •• te it: baa bOC'omc exponsivo.. Tho queltiOD was cJear.

"If 5e, tlte .. stop. beiDI tekeo· b" tbe

Government to rna ke justice inexpensive. limple and swift."

[TrallS/al itJnj

The reply gi ven is

(Enzlish)

uIt hal lakco stop. ovet tbo. yeats to provide effective and speedy juati£c. to the people".

[T,anslatlon)

Such is the evasive reply wbich baa been furnished. Later, Law Commission was mentioned, but that relate. to measurn to be taken ID future. The steps whicb hllve been taken at present bave Dot been clearly stated. I want to know from the hOD. Minister as to wbat concrete atep, han beeD, taken? TbetleOi char.ed by tlae,la_yera of to Hight Courts and the Supreme Courts have Increased enormously. How can these poor people pay huge
'umt~of R.a. 15.000~lO Rs. 20.ooo? What
atept are,ob.ing taken by ,tbe Govl't1lmcDt
In tlds r ..... " ?

SHRI H. R. BBA1lDWAJ : Th. question was rea.rdiDI tbe poor people.

I want to reiterate tbat 10 the Ja.t 2 y ......
we bave cleared about 4 Jakb. peDdJoa case .. of" • .,.. ~POC'U 'Uou.~ .... IILDlt~
Adalats aDd compeD. __ ~ about 1.1. S crores baa beea provided to them tbrouab tbe lDeQhaGim of L9k A4aIN •• 1 It "' ..
dOD' bt' makiq tllo ju~. work. on Sauu. days and Sund". whoo.thQ <1o .. DO& at .....
to tbelr reaular duty in the courll. It Is up to you wbether to approei.te Jt or not.
] t baa been an importaat stop "hi. benefited tbo poor. Cucs deal!oa.. wltll motor accidents, reDt problems. matrimonial issues, lease issue., 'Cbatln teasel about tb, field' of poeI' fanners, rewa. cases etc whicb were pendiDI, were settled in tbouaudt iq ooe d., b,y, tb.. ju~
who went thue POrsoaaJI,, to dO'lo.. You may also too .... tltat ,_ PO- peopJ. dtdr
Dot have to Ipend a sin81e paisa and an cases were settled outside tbe courts. The parties werc calltd and eases settlN tbrouab tboir participation and mutual settlemont. The Government has io mlQd a 1001 torm pJan of radlcafly cbao,iDI the aystem. The report of tbe Law Commission in r ••• rd- to People', Court bas ben receiwd and it is beiDa e.amia.d. W. are, thinldna of maida, it. m.' .... of debate
aDd we would lilt. the judtet. membe.. oF tbe Bar Association and otber people to participate In a dllCulsion reaardina cban­
lID&. tbo proscot 'Yltem. I -&fec that. tbe lawyera in the Hlab Courts and tbe Supreme Court cbara., exorbitant fees. W. had talked very roceatJy to the PrtlidcDt of tbe Bar Association or Supreme Court and be after baving discussions with the senior lawyer. bad reduced tbo fees conlideraWy.. The fe.. of tho leai_
lawyers, who chuaed -lb. 1 S.OOO to R ••
20,000/ ... bas been reduced to R.I. 2._.
QUI: work ill tbe spbere of judjojal refOlml is pros' ... · faat.. The I work of tbe Natioaal Tax, Board, tbe Lab .. Co_tar bal been centralised and tbe work of the Central Administrative Tribunal would be deceatraHsed aDd headed over to tbem.
In this session, a BiM· rea.rdtDI IUtJord,..
nate judiciary for tb~ bendtt ot tbe POor I, beiDI broulbt forward whlcb would provide considerable roW to the poor ift the matter of fees.

SHtu VIJOY KUMAA YADAV:
Whatever otTor" havo been mado aat laudable. But tbe question i. rel.rdi ...
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'the area. where .elron. are Dot heiDI mide. "Wherever ifrott. aro beiDa made,
w. welcome them. "Thert are people who

. bCfcause or tbeir' Itmitod ineome taU UDder tb. catqory.of lho poor lael ror wbom it

'I. alft1cult to approacb the law courts (or Ja.tice Ind ror whom Lolc AdaJats .havo beeD introduced. Likewise in civil. cases of false implicatloDS, mur.
Jeters -etc. wtiitb lIfrooble tUese people
~'ty ·rrultb. 1f'oufd ttI'e O'over D1tfC'ftt live tbem rree Jeaal aid? Are tbe BOVt.
:.~fkta·ettoD it?

(EI tilth)

mE ~ISt'ml 4)F LItW AND iJtJnlCB 'tllfRI 'A. -K. "SBN) : The
...... ,:tor .... 1 ·t\:td lOr the "oor I has
DOW 'akeD a definite sbape and ·.e havo been liviDS Iqa' aid to tbe oeedy through rt" ~atral L_'I Aid Committee al also tbe State Lelal Aid Committees.

ITralt,lallolf)

SHRI VIJOY KUMAR YADAV: But in Bibar.it Js pot ai"o.

SHRI A. K. SEN: You kindly inform me as to wbere it fa not 'liven.

SHRI VIJOY'JCUMAR Y ADA V: I
caD oM, ·lbat it· is bot receh'ed io Billar.

~~SffRl A. K. SI!N : Whtrever it i. not recetv"d. you submit a written complaiot 'Witb full 'defaU. to me.

·&HRI-A. K.~.sBN : I an ... you'lhat
'die, !AlaJ Aid COMmitte..... DOW "ken
a "de8taite"pe .ad 'we boJ:te' to brill, tbe P,ee,l1,epl Aid f BUf' before Parlialwoat '!cry

:!I.aoon.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Cbiraoji LaJ
IblUllla/'Pr.r.1)aMawne.

SKill .oJ Ie. ·t-lMKAR. l .. bo \'.OD.
'MiMlternh ..... tct, 'dat ..•

('f'rlllUl all,,")

MR. SPEAK.ER. ': Hon. t Sbri ':Malikar baa worked all by himself TOday.

lugU,,,)

SMRI D. K. NAllCAR : If you permit me, I will ask.

{T,tlllllall()/l J

MR.. SPEAKER: He bal been,permi. nod.to &ajk without permialon.

{ .. ,Ibh]

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA'TB : H •
believes in tbe policy of self.reliance.

MR. SPEAKER : Kindly answer the question asked by hOD. Sbrl Naikarji.

SHltl D. K. 'NA1KAR: The bOD.
Minister bas stated that fome 'Of tbe 'Claims were entrusted to tbe lok Ad.lats for decision. Now, "the teodeocy or tb. ltdaant. p4IIaWc ilia., d4MtJoped in .ucb a ",ay tbat tbey '9I&Gt~a fiaality·.at the hands of the S.ptano Cowt 'lad the Hiah Court.
Even lheUlh the fiaality is liven at tb.
Let Ad.lat.5. tbey are now physically fiabtina tllat the finality should be ,at tb, han d. of tbe higbest Court. Therefor •• tbe physical fiiahts are startioa afler the esta. blJlbmcot of tho Lot AdIJals. IWhat bal he aot to say ,so far as tbis UJtOCt of tbe maUer is <:oocerned 1

SRR.I H. R..1BHARDWAJ: All tb. carel ate'settled in the Lolc Jltdaklta: Ther.
f. dO (lUestioD' of an~body I'Ofnl In 'appeal because tbey arc settlod outside tbo court by rmututal tSettiement. t-a.re is DO q\leltlOD of .ao~y heiDI not atided;
everybody is satisfied.

PR.OF.·MADHU DANDA¥ATE: Sir,
In part (b) of tbe" question there Its a r.fereDce as to what is beiDI done to see tbat justice is liven to tbe people, to make justice inexpensive, simple and swift. I am glad .that the bOD. Minister bad made a reference to tbe Supreme Court and be had suueated certain chanaea that are already in tbe OffiDI·
I would like to ask him, this. This is besidea teduciol tbe fees of the lawyers in tbe Supreme Court. It Is not a fact that one of the reasons for delay in tbe judgments of the Supreme Court is at tho prescnt point of time there arc eleven vacancies in tbe posts of the Judges of tbe Supreme Court and jf tbat is 10, in order to expedite the cases by what time will you fill up all tbe eleven

. vacancies in the Supreme Court &0 that justice can be expeditiously given to the

poor?

SHRI H. It .. BHARDWAJ: I know that there are vacancies in tbe Supreme
Court.

PROF. N. O. RANGA: But how
10DI?

SHRI H. R. BHARDWAJ: I am answering him

But it is ftot merely that because of the vacancies tbat there bas been a back.
101, it bas been there over tbe years. the accumulation bas been over the years, and litigation has increased bundred times more than it was. ThaI is why another ei,ht judges bave been appointed.

PROF. MADHU DANOAVATE: Do you mean tbat these eleven vacanc,es do not matter at all ?

SHRI H. R. BHARDWAJ You should have the patience to bear me.
These vacancies will be fined very soon.

PROF.MADHU DANDAVATE: I
have the patience, but tbe cUents must have the patience;

SHRI A. K. SEN
Prof. Daddavate ?

May I answer

J koow your IDltoly. Whatever aam. havo becn sent by the Chief Justice of tbe Supreme Court. have Immediatoly beeD sponsored aad we hope that tbe appointment, will come very 'OOD. But if tb.
Supreme Court Cbief Justice hal Dot •• nt eleven names. it ia Dot tbe fault of tbe
Government.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMJ: Thro-WiDS the bJame on the Supreme Court !

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB
Shall we ask tbe question to the Chief Ju.tice of tbe Supreme Court, Sir?

SHRI A. K. SEN: We bave reminded tbe Chief Justice ot Jodi. to Mod lb. names for tbo remalniD, vlc.oejel of Judges.

MR. SPEAKER: It will 10 straiabt.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
Anyway, your reply will be takeo Dote ot by him, I hope.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Rams.aroop
Ram.

(Tralls/ation]

SHRt RAM SWAROOP RAM: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, justice is very exreoaive in the country and the common people are miles away from aetdol it. It;' very difficult for them to Ict .iPstice. The poor common citIzen accepts t"b'e decision or tbe Lower Courts and spends 20 years in jail, he neither moves to the Hiab Court or to the Supreme Court. I want to know from tbe hon. Minilter wbether arraORements have been made in every Hi,b Court aDd tbe Supreme Court 'or liviD, 'ree lea.) aid to the poor? If such arraDlomeota are Dot available at present. then by which time would such arranaem.ntl be made

.available by tho Government ?

SHRI H. R. BHARDWAJ: Sir, a l.,al aid committee has been let up in tb.
Supreme Court and lelal aid committees bave also been set up in tbe Hiab Court •.
I would like to info ... tbe bon. N_b" that there is Dot a stOlte Hiab Court In tbe country where lucb 'aeilitie. are Dot Ivailablt. This facility hal beea provided everywhere.

SHRI BAGUN SUM'8~UI: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. in the Rao~bi Hiah Court Bench ia Bihar. Dot a lUIlI. jadp bas been appointed after September. I have informed tbe bon. Minister about It.

MR. SPEAKER: It has alrcady been covered.

They have already said.

\VRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Import of oil from OPEC

-U>6. OR. O. VlJAYA RAMA RAO:
\ViII the Minister of PETROLBUM

AND NATURAl.. GAS be pleased to state :

(a) whetber Government have decid ...
ed to 0,. y od from' Orianis4tioD 01 Petroleum E.'( pOrlmg Countrtos In 1987 at c;ah. feen dollars a barrel; if so, the quantity to be pur~hased;

(b) whether the 011 is available at a lesser rate in countries other than OPEC;
and

(c) if so t he reasons for buying from OPEC?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINlSTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NA rURAL GAS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINA.
NCE (SHRI BRAHMA DUTI) ! (4) to (c)
Crude oils OJ' only those varietiea. whicb are requIred in our system, are purcbased in tbe intornational market. Some or these come from tbe traditional sourc_,s oi Our supply who ,110 hap1)en to be mem. bers of tbe~ OrganIsation of Petroleum Exporting Countries.

Rile •••• et. of lafae I •• atrial bouea.

-187. DI.", B. L. SHAILSSH :

SHaI BaATTAM (SIURAMA
MURTY:

Will ,be Miaiater ot INDUSTRY be pleated to Itate :

(8) whether tbere has lately been a steep rise in the astets of the larac indu ...
trial houleS ib tbe country; and

(b) Jf so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER. OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY
OF JNDUSTRY (SHRI M. ARUNACH.
ALAM) : (I} The value of aSStts of I.rae industrial houses increased by 19.7%
21.8% and 9.6% durin. 1983, 1984 aDd
1985, respectively over the precediol year.

(b) Allotl of undertakings may increase due to varioul factors like expan­
sloo, diversification. establishment of new u.o.dertatina. lROderaisa lion, amalaamalion" etc.

Oil deposits fn GuJ.rat

*189 SHRI M. RAGHUMA RED ..
DY:
SaRI MANIK REDDY:

Will the Minister of PETROLBUM
A ND NATURAL 0 AS be pleased to state:

(a) whether heavy oil deposits of about 110 million tons have been traced Dear MebuD8 town in Gujarat;

(b) tbe number of Pilot Projects which have been taken in hand by ONGC in Gujarat for locating oil and ,as; and

(Q) tbe lund apeDt duriug 1984.85 and 1985.86 on this account in tho State 01
GUJarat?

